
 

Emerging Centers call #17 March 21 
Emerging-Centers Track (third Wednesdays) 

Wednesday, March 17, 2021, 12p ET/ 11a CT/ 10a MT/ 9a PT 
An Emerging Centers community call to highlight different institution’s 
experiences in supporting, promoting, and advancing RCD 
Panelists:  Jason Wells, Bentley University;  Doug Jennewein, University of South 
Dakota and Arizona State University; Lauren Michael, University of Wisconsin at 
Madison 
 
Susan Ivey, Research Data & Infrastructure Librarian, NC State University Libraries, 
leads a panel of Emerging Centers ‘Experts’ who will share their experiences and 
lessons learned which may be applicable to the development of coordinated approaches 
to supporting RCS/cyberinfrastructure in YOUR organization.  These ‘experts’ from our 
community, who have different, yet similar, experiences, and come from a variety of 
institutions and will address questions such as: 

●​ Can you describe the processes for planning, developing, and implementing a 
coordinated approach/model to supporting RCD/ cyberinfrastructure at your 
organization?  

●​ Who was involved in the planning and development? What was their time commitment? 
●​ What steps were taken, from brainstorming to implementation of an initial iteration to 

future prioritization?  
●​ How did you prioritize needs and requesting of new staffing resources? 
●​ What are the main goals of this model? 
●​ Did you collaborate and coordinate with any existing units when planning? How do you 

ensure that new services support/compliment existing services 
●​ what does the reporting structure look like for new positions (how did you decide which 

units these positions would be placed, for example)? 
●​ What types of advisory and/or governance structures are in place?  

 

Send questions or comments to the ec-coordinators@carcc.org 

The call will take place via the Zoom links below (Please note the new link): 
https://utah.zoom.us/my/carcc?pwd=TjFuR3VVM2d5eE5zWnEvWWxDTFBCUT09 
 

Meeting ID: 824 051 8198 
Password: 31415926 

https://carcc.org/people-network/emerging-centers-track/
https://utah.zoom.us/my/carcc?pwd=TjFuR3VVM2d5eE5zWnEvWWxDTFBCUT09


 
One tap mobile 
+13462487799,,8240518198#,,#,31415926# US (Houston) 
+16699006833,,8240518198#,,#,31415926# US (San Jose) 
 
Dial by your location 
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
 
Join by Skype for Business: https://utah.zoom.us/skype/8240518198 

Please be aware of our CARCC Code of Conduct: 
https://carcc.org/about/carcc-code-of-conduct/  
 
Slack invite link: 
https://join.slack.com/t/carcc/shared_invite/enQtNzUyMDcwMTAxNzQ2LWMzMmVkMWE1YjM0
OGVkNWY2YTJjOTcyZmI3M2FiYzg0MGRlMjIwYWVlMmU0OTZiOWQxY2Y2YTJlYjQ3YzQ1Yj
U 
 

Topics for Future Calls?  Are any of these topics of particular interest to you?  If yes, please 
consider facilitating the call by putting your name next to ‘Facilitator(s):’   

●​ New Track 2 Resources (Jetstream2, Anvil, Bridges2) 
○​ Facilitators: David Hancock, Carol Song,  

●​ Cloudbank representative 
○​ Facilitator(s): 

●​ Storage Issues (cross-track call) 
○​ Facilitator(s): 

●​ Month TBD (multi-sessions?): 
○​ Budgeting Re-visited 
○​ Facilitator(s):  

Sign-In (Name / Affiliation / Email): 
 
Rich Knepper / Cornell University / rich.knepper@cornell.edu 
Bob Freeman / Harvard Business School / rfreeman@hbs.edu 
Mike Renfro / Tennessee Tech University / renfro@tntech.edu 
Katharine Frazier / NC State University / kfrazie2@ncsu.edu 
Andy Kurth / NC State University / arkurth@ncsu.edu 
Jonathan Hilmer / Montana State University / jkhilmer@montana.edu 
Claire Mizumoto / University of CA San Diego / claire@ucsd.edu 
James Wurm / Wayne State University / ad5996@wayne.edu 
Jeanine Finn / Claremont Colleges Library / jeanine.finn@claremont.edu 

https://utah.zoom.us/u/afbtUZSFF
https://utah.zoom.us/skype/8240518198
https://carcc.org/about/carcc-code-of-conduct/
https://join.slack.com/t/carcc/shared_invite/enQtNzUyMDcwMTAxNzQ2LWMzMmVkMWE1YjM0OGVkNWY2YTJjOTcyZmI3M2FiYzg0MGRlMjIwYWVlMmU0OTZiOWQxY2Y2YTJlYjQ3YzQ1YjU
https://join.slack.com/t/carcc/shared_invite/enQtNzUyMDcwMTAxNzQ2LWMzMmVkMWE1YjM0OGVkNWY2YTJjOTcyZmI3M2FiYzg0MGRlMjIwYWVlMmU0OTZiOWQxY2Y2YTJlYjQ3YzQ1YjU
https://join.slack.com/t/carcc/shared_invite/enQtNzUyMDcwMTAxNzQ2LWMzMmVkMWE1YjM0OGVkNWY2YTJjOTcyZmI3M2FiYzg0MGRlMjIwYWVlMmU0OTZiOWQxY2Y2YTJlYjQ3YzQ1YjU
mailto:arkurth@ncsu.edu
mailto:jeanine.finn@claremont.edu


Sarvani Chadalapaka/University of California Merced/schadalapaka@ucmerced.edu 
Kirk M. Anne / Rochester Institute of Technology / kirk.m.anne@rit.edu 
Richard Gilmore / Colorado School of Mines / rgilmore@mines.edu 
Swabir Silayi / George Mason University / ssilayi@gmu.edu  
Wendy Mann / George Mason University / wmann@gmu.edu 
Amy Yarnell / University of Maryland Baltimore / ayarnell@hshsl.umaryland.edu  
Tony Elam / University of Kentucky / tony.elam@uky.edu 
Kevin Brandt/ South Dakota State Univ/ kevin.brandt@sdstate.edu  
Gretta Kellogg / Cornell / gretta.kellogg@cornell.edu 
Paul Stey / Brown University / paul_stey@brown.edu 
Jens Mueller / Miami University / muellej@miamioh.edu 
Jeff Dusenberry / UMass Boston / jeff.dusenberry@umb.edu 
Kurt Showmaker/ University of Mississippi Medical Center/ kshowmaker@umc.edu 
Amy Cannon/Omnibond/amycannon@omnibond.com 
Justin Booth / boothj@msu.edu / Michigan State 
Jayshree Sarma / George Mason University / jsarma@gmu.edu 
Douglas Jennewein / Arizona State University/ douglas.jennewein@asu.edu  
Kurt Roberts / University of Cincinnati / Kurt.Roberts@uc.edu  
Moira Downey / Duke University / moira.downey@duke.edu 
Daniel Lucio / NC State University / dalucio@ncsu.edu 
Jennifer Schopf / Indiana University / jmschopf@iu.edu  
Patrick Schmitz / Semper Cogito / patrick@sempercogito.com  
 
Notes/Questions:  
We are recording this session.  It will be posted on the YouTube channel (will send/post link). 
 
Jason Wells 

●​ It’s important to communicate what research computing is to Leadership; strategic plans 
are helpful for updates to these groups; can get budget into these and use stories to 
illustrate RCD’s importance  

●​ Metrics and value of research computing: KPIs,  
●​ Dollars in external grants / researcher using RCD at institution - compelling metric for 

describing performance 
●​ Cloud computing (data center to be shut down) - benefits from flexibility/cost control 

○​ Expense for storage is high 
○​ Agreements are critical - ingress/egress fees, impacts on speed of retrieval 

(Internet2 Net+ one route) 
 
Doug Jennewein 

●​ Research Computing group at U South Dakota: currently 3 FTE and 1 student at 
20hr/week 

●​ HPC got its start in 2003 and Med School became interested 
●​ Eventually branched out and prepared 2 smaller universities 
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●​ 2019 partnered on a CC* grant 
○​ Lots of people and researcher efforts (facilitators, staff, research-facing) 

●​ Building awareness, facilitation, and training: important to build literacy  
○​ Carpentries is one way they are doing this 

●​ Also providing outreach to community  
 
Lauren Michael 

●​ 2011 report highlighted there are multiple research computing facilities, none serving all 
of campus 

●​ “Human side” of research computing needed work/lacking; needed more storage support 
●​ The 2012 Advanced Computing Initiative came from this 

○​ More coordination among service providers 
○​ Centralized HPC 
○​ Determine what to do about cloud, large datasets, visualization 
○​ A needed researcher-facing side 
○​ And there needs to be a research computing office= ACI Faculty Director + Cmte 

●​ Now have a sort of campus grid; can also send jobs to Open Science Grid 
●​ Implemented Research Computing Facilitation  

○​ Meet with every new researcher who is interested in research computing  
○​ “Teach to fish” approach-- e.g. walk through troubleshooting 
○​ Facilitators should be designated, dedicated, and deliberate 

●​ High throughput computing was critical for humanities, social sciences, life sciences  
○​ Even true for more traditional users (eng and physical sciences) 

●​ Where they are today: 
○​ CHTC evolved into core center serving all of campus 
○​ ACI fizzled 2017/18 due to some reorganization and governance 
○​ CI facilitators all over campus 
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